

1970

## **Salt Lake City v. Stephen M. Jones : Brief of Appellant**

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2)

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors. Galen Ross; Attorney for Appellant

---

### **Recommended Citation**

Brief of Appellant, *Salt Lake City v. Jones*, No. 11673 (1970).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc2/4818](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2/4818)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
DISPOSITION OF THE CASE BY THE LOWER COURT....	1
RELIEF SOUGHT ON APPEAL.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE KAMA SUTRA CALENDAR IS A FORM OF EX- PRESSION WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT. ....	4
II. THE DEFINITION OF "OBSCENE" IN UTAH CODE ANN. §32-2-10 (1953), IS THE DEFINITION SET DOWN BY THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES. ....	6
III. THE KAMA SUTRA CALENDAR IS NOT OBSCENE, AND THE STATE CANNOT INHIBIT ITS DISTRI- BUTION. ....	7
A. THERE IS NO QUESTION IN THIS CASE OF DISTRIBUTION TO MINORS. ....	11
B. THE SALE OF THE KAMA SUTRA AND OTHER MATERIALS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE "PAN- DERING" WITHIN THE SUPREME COURT'S MEANING. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

*Page*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

FEDERAL

Butler v. Michigan, 352 U.S. 300 (1957).....	11
Ginzburg v. United States, 383 U.S. 463 (1966) .....	10
Grove Press Inc. v. Gerstein, 378 U.S. 577 (1964).....	5
Jacobellis v. Ohio, 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	9
Kingsley Int. Pictures Corp. v. Regents, 360 U.S. 684 (1959) .....	5
Memoirs v. Mass., 383 U.S. 473 (1966) .....	10
Mounce v. United States, 355 U.S. 180 (1957).....	8
One Inc. v. Olesen, 355 U.S. 371 (1958) .....	8
Redrup v. New York, 386 U.S. 767 (1967).....	6
Roth v. United States, 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	8
Sunshine Book Co. v. Summerfield, 355 U.S. 372 (1958)....	9
U.S. v. Klaw, 350 F2d 155 (1st Cir. 1965).....	8

STATE

Washington v. Tuft, No. 46276 (Superior Court of Wash- ington) .....	10
---	----

STATUTES

UTAH CODE ANN. § 32-2-10 (1953) .....	2, 4
